## Financial Services Commission of Ontario Commission des services financiers de l'Ontario



\_\_\_\_\_

SECTION: Life Income Fund/Locked-In Retirement Account

INDEX NO.: L050-700

TITLE: Spousal Death Benefit, O. Reg. 909, Schedule 1, ss. 8(1)

APPROVED BY: The Financial Services Commission of Ontario

PUBLISHED: Bulletin 3/4 (March 1993)

EFFECTIVE DATE: When Published [No longer applicable - replaced by L200-300]

\_\_\_\_\_\_

Taken from the "Your Questions Answered" column published in the PCO Bulletin. Please see the disclaimer at the beginning of the directory.

Subsection 8(2) of Schedule 1 under the Life Income Fund (the "LIF") regulation appears to prohibit the payment of a death benefit to a spouse if the spouse and the purchaser of the LIF have separated prior to the date of the purchaser's death. Does the Regulation to the PBA prevent the purchaser from providing survivor benefit entitlements to a spouse who is living separate and apart?

That particular subsection of Schedule 1 refers to a spouse's *legislated right* to a *survivor benefit* under subsection 8(1) of Schedule 1. Subsection 8(1) provides that, on the death of the purchaser, the spouse is entitled to a benefit equal to the balance of the fund. This requirement must be provided for in writing in the LIF arrangement.

The intent of subsection 8(1) is not to deny a spouse who is living separate and apart any entitlement in accordance with an election made by the purchaser or, following the death of the purchaser, the purchaser's legal representative. Subsection 8(1) simply *revokes the legislated right* to a survivor benefit where the purchaser and the spouse are living separate and apart on the purchaser's date of death.